Regular Meeting Agenda

Steilacoom High School 54 Sentinel Drive Steilacoom, Washington
STUDY SESSION: The School Board normally convenes at 6:00 pm just prior to the start of the formal Board meeting, to
discuss the Board agenda and to have a brief dinner. No decision making is undertaken. These study sessions are open to
the Public; however, food is not provided for the general public.

1/22/2014 7:00 PM
|.CALL TO ORDER (Action)
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call
C. Approval of Agenda
1. COMMENTSFROM THE AUDIENCE (Information)

Members of the audience wishing to comment on specific items on this agenda will be allowed to comment briefly
during the Comments From the Audience portion of the agenda. Those wishing to speak will please sign the Speaker
List in order to be recognized by the Board. Please limit your comments to three (3) minutes. The Board will not
entertain comments during any other part of the meeting. Remarks of a negative nature singling out specific employees,
other than the Board or Superintendent, will be heard in executive session following the business meeting. The Board
reserves the right to terminate presentations containing personal attacks on individuals.

[11. SCHOOL BOARD RECOGNITION (Information)
SBRM 2014 Proclamation.pdf (p. 4)
V. REPORTS
1. Capital Projects Update (Information)

Presenter: Jim Brittain
Steilacoom School District Capital Facilities Report 1222014.pdf (p. 5)

2. Financial (Information)
Presenter: Jim Brittain
1222014 Board Mtg Financial Report.pdf (p. 6)

3. Legidative (Information)
Presenter: Don Denning
V.APPROVAL OF MINUTES (Action)

Minutesl1.8.14.pdf (p. 14)
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VI. CONSENT AGENDA (Action)

The purpose of the consent agenda is to reduce time going through motion, second and voting on issues of common
consent. Any Board member can ask for any item to be removed from the consent agenda. Thereis no discussion of items
on the consent agenda. By motion of the Board, remaining items are approved without discussion as part of the consent
agenda. Discussion of items removed from the consent agenda occurs immediately following action on the consent
agenda.

Approva of Estimated 2014 January Payroll.pdf (p. 17)
Approva of January 2014 Accounts Payable.pdf (p. 18)
Approval of Classified Personnel Report .pdf (p. 44)
Approval of Certificated Personnel Report.pdf (p. 45)

VII. NEW BUSINESS

1. First Reading of 5011/6590, 5253/6591, 5402, 5409 (Action)

Presenter: Kathi Weight
Board Background First Reading of multiple policies.pdf (p. 46)

2. First Reading of 5014, Har assment (Action)
Presenter: Susanne Beauchaine
First Reading of 5014 Harrassment.pdf (p. 59)

3. First Reading of 3110, Qualifications of Attendance (Action)

Presenter: Susanne Beauchaine
First Reading of 3110 Qualifications of Attendance.pdf (p. 63)

VIII. COMMENTSFROM THE AUDIENCE (Information)

Members of the audience wishing to comment on specific items on this agenda will be allowed to comment briefly during
the Comments From the Audience portion of the agenda. Those wishing to speak will please sign the Speaker Listin
order to be recognized by the Board. Please limit your commentsto three (3) minutes. The Board will not entertain
comments during any other part of the meeting. Remarks of a negative nature singling out specific employees, other than
the Board or Superintendent, will be heard in executive session following the business meeting. The Board reserves the
right to terminate presentations containing personal attacks on individuals.

IX. BOARD COMMUNICATION (Information)
X. ANNOUNCEMENTS (Information)
X1. EXECUTIVE SESSION (Executive Session)

per RCW 42.30.110(1)(g) to review the performance of a public employee

(g) To evaluate the qualifications of an applicant for public employment or to review the performance of a public
employee. However, subject to RCW 42.30.140(4), discussion by a governing body of salaries, wages, and other
conditions of employment to be generally applied within the agency shall occur in a meeting open to the public, and when
agoverning body electsto take final action hiring, setting the salary of an individual employee or class of employees, or
discharging or disciplining an employee, that action shall be taken in a meeting open to the public

XI1.RETURN TO PUBLIC MEETING
X111. ADJOURNMENT (Action)
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Regularly scheduled meetings of the Board of Directors of the Steilacoom Historical School District are digitally recorded.
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The tate of Washingtow

Hroclamation

WHEREAS, the mission of Washington’s public school system is to assure that all
students achieve at high levels and possess the knowledge and skills to be responsible citizens
and enjoy productive and satisfying lives; and

WHEREAS, Washington’s 295 locally elected school boards are the core of the public
education governance system in our state; and

WHEREAS, the districts they lead serve more than one million students, have a
combined annual budget of nearly $10 billion, and employ more than 160,000 people; and

WHEREAS, school directors play a crucial role in promoting student learning and
achievement by creating a vision, establishing policies and budgets, and setting clear standards
of accountability for all involved; and

WHEREAS, school directors are directly accountable to the citizens in their districts,
serving as a vital link between members of the community and their schools; and

WHEREAS, school directors provide a passionate voice of advocacy for public schools
and the welfare of school children; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to recognize school directors as outstanding volunteers and
champions for public education;

NOW, THEREFORE, 1, Jay Inslee, Governor of the state of Washington, do hereby
proclaim January 2014 as

School Board Recognition Month
in Washington, and I urge all people in our state to join me in this special observance.

Signed this 25™ day of October, 2013

Gov  orJay Inslee
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Steilacoom School District No. 1
Board Meeting
January 22, 2014

Capital Facilities Report

Land

North High School Property:

Purchase and Sale agreement in Escrow

Chambers Field:

Boundary line adjustment being completed with Town of Steilacoom

Building and Remodel Projects

1918 Remodel:

Demolition of old buildings

Update on 1918 building and PDC progress
Project on schedule

Community Forum — 1918/Fast pitch

PwnNPE

Fast Pitch Field:

Dugout foundations poured and framing started

Score Board being put in place — completed end of February
Trenching for power and water completed end of February
Storage Shed will remain

PwnNPE
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STEILACOOM HISTORICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

Board Meeting
January 22, 2014

Financial Report



Steilacoom Historical School District

General Fund Budget Status Report
December 31, 2013

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1000 Local Taxes
2000 Local Non-Tax
3000 State, General Purpose
4000 State, Special Purpose
5000 Federal, General Purpose
6000 Federal, Special Purpose
7000 Revenues from Other District
8000 Revenues from Other Agencies
9000 Other Financing Sources

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources

EXPENDITURES
f 00 Regular Instruction
20 Special Ed Instruction
30 Vocational Instruction
50&60 Compensatory Education
70 Other Instructional Pgms
80 Community Services
97 General Support
98 Food Service
99 Pupil Transportation
Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues/Other Financing Sources
Over (under) Expend & Oth Financing Uses

Total Ending Fund Balance

GL 840 Reserved For Inventory

GL 870 Unreserved, Dsgntd-Oth Items
GL 872 Commt'd Min 6% Fund Bal Policy
GL 890 Unreserved Undsgntd Fund Bal
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Annual Actual
Budget December Total for Year Encumbrances Balance
7,702,768 7,970,171.25 Actual Beginning Fund Balance
Percent
6,552,567 4,326.19 2,897,702.18 3,654,864.82 44.22%
1,024,475 60,656.88 442,256.25 582,218.75 43.17%
16,199,557 1,455,521.15 5,363,778.49 10,835,778.51 33.11%
3,477,626 287,647.73 1,038,054.25 2,439,571.75 29.85%
261,000 270,325.02 270,325.02 -9,325.02 103.57%
1,810,049 96,835.78 268,586.06 1,541,462.94 14.84%
- - - - 0.00%
20,000 - - 20,000.00 0.00%
- 100.00 197.93 -197.93 0.00%
29,345,274 2,175,412.75 10,280,900.18 19,064,373.82
18,024,278 1,314,614.83 5,385,126.44 10,020,220.35 2,618,931.21 85.47%
3,831,895 298,533.50 1,118,601.73 2,731,329.21 -18,035.94 100.47%
954,484 87,449.53 312,383.12 572,889.89 69,210.99 92.75%
884,286 67,561.37 252,490.02 460,644.70 171,151.28 80.65%
763,162 12,860.87 53,275.92 101,381.73 608,504.35 20.27%
12,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00%
6,084,500 330,366.51 1,606,322.28 2,891,713.83 1,586,463.89 73.93%
921,000 84,754.29 285,314.41 393,808.81 241,876.78 73.74%
1,266,000 238,623.32 402,163.66 785,163.50 78,672.84 93.79%
32,741,605 2,434,764.22 9,415,677.58 17,957,152.02 5,368,775.40 83.60%
-3,396,331 -259,351.47 865,222.60
4,306,437.00 8,835,393.85
18,000.00 -

2,354,000.00
1,969,771.00
-30,059.00

2,354,000.00
1,969,771.00
4,511,622.85



General Fund
Cash, Investments and Other Assets
December 31, 2013

12,000,000

10,000,000

8,000,000 -

6,000,000 -

H Cash
H Investments

4,000,000 - — = All Other Assets

2,000,000 -

Total Assets-$9,699,748 Fund Balance $8,835,394
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General Fund
Revenues and Expenses
December 31, 2013
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Steilacoom Historical School District

Capital Projects Fund Budget Status Report
December 31, 2013

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000

Local Taxes

Local Non-Tax

State, General Purpose

State, Special Purpose

Federal, General Purpose
Federal, Special Purpose
Revenues from Other District
Revenues from Other Agencies
Other Financing Sources

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources

EXPENDITURES

10
20
30
40
50
60
90

Sites

Buildings

Equipment

Energy

Sales & Lease Expenditures
Bond Issuance Expenditures
Debt

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenues/Other Financing Sources
Over (under) Expend. & Oth Financing Uses

Total Ending Fund Balance

GL 861
GL 863
GL 865
GL 866
GL 889

Reserve, Bond Proceeds
Reserve of State Proceeds
Reserve, Other Items
Reserve, Impact Fees
Assigned to Special Purposes
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Annual Actual
Budget For December Total for Year Encumbrances Balance
3,795,650 3,681,334.42 Actual Beginning Fund Balance
0] (0] -
10,000 333.97 24,397.23 (14,397.23)

0 (o} (0] -

) (o} (0] -

0 (0} (0] -

0] (o} (0] -

0] (0} (0] -

(0] (0} (0] -
2,600,000 (0] () 2,600,000.00
2,610,000 333.97 24,397.23 2,585,602.77
1,250,000 14,123.77 48,281.17 88,845.87 1,112,872.96
3,980,000 193,301.17 370,390.74 2,028,959.55 1,580,649.71

120,000 - 603.01 8,021.21 111,375.78

100,000 - (0] - 100,000.00

- 169.51 169.51 - (169.51)

5,450,000 207,594.45 419,444.43 2,125,826.63 2,904,728.94
-2,840,000 (207,260.48) (395,047.20)
955,650.00 3,286,287.22
955,650.00 3,493,288.81



Steilacoom Historical School District

Debt Service Fund Budget Status Report
December 31, 2013

Annual Actual
Budget For December Total for Year Balance
TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE S 2,105,589 2,451,887.16 Actual Beginning
Fund Balance
REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1000 Local Taxes 6,065,737 4,237.99 2,642,696.85 3,423,040.15
2000 Local Non-Tax 20,000 89.06 757.93 19,242.07
3000 State, General Purpose - - - -
5000 Federal, General Purpose - - - -
6000 Federal, Special Purpose - - - -
9000 Other Financing Sources - - - -
Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources 6,085,737 4,327.05 2,643,454.78 3,442,282.22
EXPENDITURES
Matured Bond Expenditures 2,940,000 - - 2,940,000.00
Interest on Bonds 2,575,148 - - 2,575,148.00
Interfund Loan Interest - - -
Bond Transfer Fees 10,000 - - 10,000.00
Arbitrage Rebate - - -
Underwriter's fees - - - -
Total Expenditures 5,525,148 - - 5,525,148.00
Excess Revenues/Other Financing Sources
Over (under) Expend. & Oth Financing Uses 560,589 4,327.05 2,643,454.78
Total Ending Fund Balance S 2,666,178 5,095,341.94

Ending Fund Balance Accounts

GL 830 Reserved For Debt Service 2,666,178.00 5,095,341.94
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Steilacoom Historical School District
ASB Fund Budget Status Report

December 31, 2013

Annual Actual
Budget For October Total for Year Encumbrances Balance
TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE S 160,478 S 188,302.67
REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1000 General Student Body 156,500 4,782.49 50,258.82 106,241.18
2000 Athletics 281,400 4,949.75 34,748.02 246,651.98
3000 Classes 42,326 776.75 6,923.75 35,402.25
4000 Clubs 406,883 13,728.22 108,108.38 298,774.62
6000 Private Moneys 10,600 - - 10,600.00
Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources 897,709 24,237.21 200,038.97 697,670.03
EXPENDITURES
1000 General Student Body 145,700 2,364.21 4,560.74 2,311.12 138,828.14
2000 Athletics 266,615 12,365.22 48,533.75 7,148.47 210,932.78
3000 Classes 38,110 829.96 2,600.91 536.06 34,973.03
4000 Clubs 390,415 10,393.06 76,111.65 16,886.53 297,416.82
6000 Private Moneys 10,600 - - - 10,600.00
Total Expenditures 851,440 25,952.45 131,807.05 26,882.18 692,750.77
Excess Revenues/Other Financing Sources
Over (under) Expend. & Oth Financing Use 46,269 (1,715.24) 68,231.92
Total Ending Fund Balance 206,747 256,534.59 Encumbrances not subtracted

Fund Balance By School

ASB Building
Fund Balance

ASB Building
Fund Balance

November December
School Building Balance Balance
Steilacoom High School 153,940.56 157,046.06
Pioneer Middle School 59,288.85 59,079.67
Anderson Island K-5 114.41 114.41
Chloe Clark K-3 6,113.18 6,002.85
Cherrydale K-3 3,707.05 3,499.85
Saltar's Point 4 -5 4,990.15 3,909.57
Total 228,154.20 229,652.41
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Regular Meeting Minutes

1/8/2014

Steilacoom High School 54 Sentinel Drive Steilacoom, WA

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Scott called the meeting to order at 7:02 pm.
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Pierce.
All Directors and Superintendent present.

The Board Chair recognized Antoinette Daniels, JBLM Education Liaison.

Director Forbes made a motion to approve the agenda; Director Wong seconded the motion and the
motion passed (5/0).

Il. COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE

e Gary Yoho, Chloe Clark Principal, spoke in support of Superintendent Weight and encouraged
the Board to consider her as the continuing superintendent. He spoke positively regarding
her leadership in both curriculum/instruction and forging relationships.

o Nancy McClure, Cherrydale Principal, spoke regarding Superintendent Weight and her ability to
provide trust and focus this year while staff are adjusting to major mandated changes . Due to
her stable leadership the Administrative Team supports Kathi staying on as superintendent.

e Tanya Rontos, SEA President, spoke in support of Kathi Weight continuing in the superintendent
role due in part to her effective collaborative problem solving role work in working on labor
relations.

lll. PRESENTATION - Common Core State Standards Implementation Plan

Director of Teaching and Learning Wright showed a short video explaining the reasoning behind
Common Core State Standards and presented on the district's progress and implementation plan.
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IV. REPORTS - Capital Facilities Update

Executive Director Brittain reported on the District Administrative Offices remodel and fast pitch field
progress.

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Director Wong made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 11, 2013 meeting.
Director Denning seconded the motion and the motion passed (5/0).

VI. CONSENT AGENDA

Director Denning made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda which included accounts payable,
payroll, attached personnel reports and Pioneer Middle and Steilacoom High Jazz Band field trip.
Director Pierce seconded the motion and the motion passed (5/0).

VII. OLD BUSINESS

a. Purchase & Sale of HS North Property Parcel

Director Denning made a motion to approve Resolution 811-01-08-14, authorizing the purchase
and sale of a portion of the HS North property. Director Wong seconded the motion and the
motion passed (5/0).

b. School Board Meeting Schedule

Superintendent Weight advised the Board that the April 9 meeting is during the Spring Break and
to review schedules to ensure a quorum will be present or to reschedule the meeting.

VIII. NEW BUSINESS
a. Superintendent Status

Superintendent Weight communicated with the Board her thoughts and plans as she finishes her
sixth month serving as interim superintendent. She stated she recently start a superintendent
credential program through Seattle Pacific University last weekend; a two year program that she
will finish spring 2015. She thanked the Board for giving her opportunity to service and is
committed to the team, the district and the position. She is interested in continuing in the
position.

Put on January 22 agenda — put what on the agenda?

IX. COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE

e Antoinette Daniels commented on the impact that Common Core State Standards has on the
military families that move nationally and internationally. Military families are excited for this
change.

X. BOARD COMMUNICATION

e Director Denning received/sent emails regarding the Voter Pamphlet “Against Statement”
regarding the upcoming M & O Levy election.
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XI. ANNOUNCEMENTS

e SHS Boys Basketball game Friday night will celebrate Coach Wusterbarth reaching the 500 win
mark on December 30

e SHS Duel Wrestling meet this weekend

e SHS Boys Swim and Dive Team is undefeated

Xll. ADJOURNMENT

Director Forbes made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:17 pm; Director Denning seconded the
motion and the motion passed (5/0).

(Chair)

(Secretary/Superintendent)
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